(12 months) (12 months)

Discount Rate 6.78% p.a 7.25% p.a
Salary Growth Rate 7.00% p.a 7.00% p.a
Withdrawal Rates 10.00% p.a at 10.00% p.a at

younger ages younger ages
reducing to 2.00% reducing to 2.00%
p.a% at older ages p.a%at older ages"

  Rate of Return on Plan Assets Not Applicable Not Applicable

Formerly Known as Excel Informways Ltd.

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

86

Annexure 9: Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

Expected Cashflows 31-Mar-25
(12 months)

Rs.

Year 1 Cashflow 69,504

Distribution (%) 2.50%

Year 2 Cashflow 71,100

Distribution (%) 2.60%

Year 3 Cashflow 72,761

Distribution (%) 2.60%

Year 4 Cashflow 73,463

Distribution (%) 2.60%

Year 5 Cashflow 62,836

Distribution (%) 2.30%

Year 6 to Year 10 Cashflow 6,58,233

Distribution (%) 23.60%

The future accrual is not considered in arriving at the above cash-flows.

The Expected contribution for the next year is Rs. 69,504/-

The Weighted Average Duration (Years) as at valuation date is 11.14 years.

Annexure 10: Sensitivity to key assumptions

Particulars 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24
(12 months) (12 months)

Rs. Rs.
Discount rate Sensitivity
Increase by 0.5% 12,58,675 9,52,728

(% change) -4.57% -4.65%

Decrease by 0.5% 13,83,650 10,49,114

(% change) 4.91% 5.00%

Salary growth rate Sensitivity
Increase by 0.5% 13,32,431 10,31,139

(% change) 1.03% 3.20%

Decrease by 0.5% 12,70,815 9,88,819

(% change) -3.65% -1.04%

Withdrawal rate (W.R.) Sensitivity
W.R. x 110% 13,29,964 10,09,768

(% change) 0.84% 1.06%

W.R. x 90% 13,06,803 9,87,675

(% change) -0.92% -1.15%

Appendix A : Break-up of defined benefit obligation

Particulars 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Vested 12,26,646 9,59,545

Non-vested 92,264 39,622

Total 13,18,910 9,99,167

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

87

Appendix B : Age wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

Age (in years) DBO (in Rs.)

Less than 25 -
25 to 35 48,422
35 to 45 4,78,406

45 to 55 5,03,723
55 & Above 2,88,359
Accrued gratuity for Left Employees -

Total 13,18,910

Appendix C : Past service wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

Past service (in years) DBO (in Rs.)

0 to 4 92,264

4 to 10 0
10 to 15 7,22,923
15 & Above 5,03,723

Accrued gratuity for Left Employees -

Total 13,18,910

34 Segment Reporting Rs (in lacs)

Particulars Business Segment Total
IT/ BPO enabled Service Infra Activities Trading Activity

Revenue 115.96  1,246.73  1,362.69
Segment Result (173.44)  (33.82)  (207.26)
Other unallocable Income 570.47

Other unallocable expenditure 231.30
Profit Before Tax 130.46
Tax expenses (Net) 1.08

Profit After Tax for the year 129.38
Segment Assets 2,468.35 6,722.65  73.58  9,264.58
Segment Liabilities  61.37  60.11 121.48

35 Ratios

Particular  FY 2024-25  FY 2023-24 Reason for changes

Current Ratio 30.85 33.25 Due to increase in current liability

Debt Equity ratio 0.03 0.02 Due to Increase in loan and provisions

Debt Service Coverage ratio (4.35) (40.68) Due to Increase in Loan

Returnof equity ratio 0.01 0.01 No Major Change

Inventory Turnover 9.78 6.03 Due to Increase in Stock

Trade receivable Turnover ratio 3.02 0.67 Due to Increase in sales

Trade payable Turnover ratio 8.63 1.17 Due to Increase in purchase

Net capital turnover ratio 0.08 0.01 Due to increase in turnover

Net Profit ratio 0.09 0.49 Due to increase in turnover of the company

[…]

(12 months) (12 months)

Discount Rate 6.78% p.a 7.25% p.a
Salary Growth Rate 7.00% p.a 7.00% p.a
Withdrawal Rates 10.00% p.a at 10.00% p.a at

younger ages younger ages
reducing to 2.00% reducing to 2.00%
p.a% at older ages p.a%at older ages"

  Rate of Return on Plan Assets Not Applicable Not Applicable

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

Formerly Known as Excel Informways Ltd.

126

Annexure 9: Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

Expected Cashflows 31-Mar-25
(12 months)

Rs.

Year 1 Cashflow 69,504

Distribution (%) 2.50%

Year 2 Cashflow 71,100

Distribution (%) 2.60%

Year 3 Cashflow 72,761

Distribution (%) 2.60%

Year 4 Cashflow 73,463

Distribution (%) 2.60%

Year 5 Cashflow 62,836

Distribution (%) 2.30%

Year 6 to Year 10 Cashflow 6,58,233

Distribution (%) 23.60%

The future accrual is not considered in arriving at the above cash-flows.

The Expected contribution for the next year is Rs. 69,504/-

The Weighted Average Duration (Years) as at valuation date is 11.14 years.

Annexure 10: Sensitivity to key assumptions

Particulars 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24
(12 months) (12 months)

Rs. Rs.

Discount rate Sensitivity
Increase by 0.5% 12,58,675 9,52,728

(% change) -4.57% -4.65%
Decrease by 0.5% 13,83,650 10,49,114
(% change) 4.91% 5.00%

Salary growth rate Sensitivity
Increase by 0.5% 13,32,431 10,31,139
(% change) 1.03% 3.20%

Decrease by 0.5% 12,70,815 9,88,819
(% change) -3.65% -1.04%
Withdrawal rate (W.R.) Sensitivity

W.R. x 110% 13,29,964 10,09,768
(% change) 0.84% 1.06%
W.R. x 90% 13,06,803 9,87,675

(% change) -0.92% -1.15%

Appendix A : Break-up of defined benefit obligation

Particulars 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Vested 12,26,646 9,59,545

Non-vested 92,264 39,622
Total 13,18,910 9,99,167

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025

127

Appendix B : Age wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

Age (in years) DBO (in Rs.)

Less than 25 -
25 to 35 48,422

35 to 45 4,78,406
45 to 55 5,03,723
55 & Above 2,88,359

Accrued gratuity for Left Employees -

Total 13,18,910

Appendix C : Past service wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

Past service (in years) DBO (in Rs.)

0 to 4 92,264
4 to 10 0
10 to 15 7,22,923

15 & Above 5,03,723
Accrued gratuity for Left Employees -

Total 13,18,910

34 Segment Reporting Rs (in lacs)

Particulars Business Segment Total
IT/ BPO enabled Infra Activities

Revenue 115.96  1,246.73  1,362.69

Segment Result (178.94) (35.19)  (214.13)
Other unallocable Income 521.61
Other unallocable expenditure 237.26

Profit Before Tax 70.22
Tax expenses (Net) 1.08
Profit After Tax for the year 69.14

Segment Assets  2,350.11  6,722.65  73.58  9,146.34
Segment Liabilities  61.37  60.11 - 121.48

35 Ratios

Particular  FY 2024-25  FY 2023-24 Reason for changes

Current Ratio 30.79 33.31 Due to increase in current liability

Debt Equity ratio 0.03 0.02 Due to Increase in loan and provisions

Debt Service Coverage ratio (4.47) (43.29) Due to Increase in Loan

Return of equity ratio 0.01 0.01 No Major Change

Inventory Turnover 9.78 6.03 Due to Increase in Stock

Trade receivable Turnover ratio 3.02 0.67 Due to Increase in sales

Trade payable Turnover ratio 8.61 1.17 Due to Increase in purchase

Net capital turnover ratio 0.08 0.01 Due to increase in turnover

Net Profit ratio 0.05 0.38 Due to increase in turnover of the company